Road, Kimberworth Park Road and Barber Balk Road. The following roads are included:

Bank Close Barber Balk Close Barber Balk Road (part) Beauchamp Road Bents Road Gloucester Road Hutton Road Kimberworth Park Road (part) Morley Road (part) Neville Road Ox Close Avenue (part) Rig Close Roughwood Road (part) Smithy Close Wainwright Road.

Dated this 30th day of October 1959.

John S. Wall, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Rotherham. (207)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF ROTHERHAM The Kimberworth Park No. 4 Smoke Control Order, 1959

1. Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Rotherham in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 23rd day of October 1959, made an Order entitled "The Kimberworth Park No. 4 Smoke Control Order, 1959," declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Covernment. to the Minister of Housing and Local Government

Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. By virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding Ten pounds unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Municipal Offices, Howard Street, Rotherham, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 7th day of November 1959.

4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

Land comprising 48 acres or thereabouts bounded by Roughwood Road, Barber Balk Road, Kimber-worth Park Road and Low Lane. The following roads are included:

Barber Balk Road (part) Kiln Road Kimberworth Park Road (part) Low Lane (part)
Nearcroft Road
Roughwood Road (part)
Spring Croft
Ten Acre Road Wood Croft Wood Road.

Dated this 30th day of October 1959.

John S. Wall, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Rotherham. (208)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BOLTON The Bolton (Beverley Road) Smoke Control Order, 1959

1. Notice is hereby given that the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Bolton acting by powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 12th day of October 1959, made an Order entitled "The Bolton (Beverley Road) Smoke Control Order, 1959," declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of 2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not exceeding the caused by the use of any first other than an outboried caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke

ruet. Ine authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at my offices at the Town Hall, Bolton, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 4th day of November 1959.

4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may, by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.I, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area within the Borough of Bolton containing in the whole .787 of an acre or thereabouts bounded on its several sides by the following streets and including half in width of such streets:

On the north-west side by Victory Street. On the north-east side by Back Musgrave Road. On the south-east side by Lincoln Road. On the west side by Beverley Road.

Dated 28th October 1959.

Philip S. Rennison, Town Clerk.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BOLTON

The Bolton (School Hill) Smoke Control Order, 1959

1. The Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Bolton acting by the Council of the said Borough or Boiton acting by the Council of the said Borough in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 12th day of October 1959, made an Order entitled "The Bolton (School Hill) Smoke Control Order, 1959," declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding \$100. Area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at my offices at the Town Hall, Bolton, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 4th day of November 1959.

4. Within the said period any page and the said period any page any page and the said period any page any page and the said period any page any page and the said period any page any p

4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may, by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area in the Borough of Bolton containing in the whole 8.745 acres or thereabouts adjoining Prince Street and Higher Bridge Street shown edged black and coloured green in the map referred to in the Order.

Dated 28th October 1959.

Philip S. Rennison, Town Clerk. (482)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BOLTON

The Bolton (Queens Park) Smoke Control Order, 1959

1. Notice is hereby given that the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Bolton acting by the Council of the said Borough in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 12th day of October 1959, made an Order entitled "The Bolton (Queens Park) Smoke